





## Halloween Pumpkin Carving Kit

### • Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of your new product. You have chosen a high-quality product. Please read these operating instructions thoroughly and carefully. These instructions are an essential part of the product and contain important information on first-time use and handling. Always observe all safety instructions. If you have any questions or are unsure how to operate the product, please contact your retailer or service centre. Please keep this manual in a safe place and pass it on to third parties where necessary.

### • Explanation of symbols

<span></span>	Read the operating instructions!
<span></span>	Issue date of user instructions (month/year)
<span></span>	Date of manufacture (month/year)
<span></span>	Direct current
<span></span>	Risk of fatal injury and accidents for infants and children!
<span></span>	Observe warning notices and safety instructions!
<span></span>	Explosion hazard!
<span></span>	Wear protective gloves!
<span></span>	This symbol indicates that the product operates with safety extra-low voltage (SELV / PELV, protection class III).
<span></span>	Suitable for indoor use only
<span></span>	1x CR2032 battery included in delivery
<span></span>	Battery included
<span></span>	WARNING: Contains coin/button battery. Hazardous if swallowed – see instructions.
<span></span>	Keep out of reach of children
<span></span>	Do not use violence!
<span></span>	Never use different burns systems, brands and types at the same time!
<span></span>	Do not insert the wrong way round, observe polarity (+ / -)!
<span></span>	Do not throw into the fire!
<span></span>	Do not throw it into the water!
<span></span>	Do not short-circuit! Batteries can explode or leak.
<span></span>	Never mix new and used batteries!
<span></span>	Do not recharge!
<span></span>	Do not disassemble / open!
<span></span>	Dispose of packaging and product in an environmentally friendly manner!
<span></span>	Risk of environmental damage from incorrect disposal of (rechargeable) batteries!
<span></span>	Packaging made of FSC-certified wood mix

**CE** With the CE label, the manufacturer confirms that this product complies with the applicable European directives.

### • Intended use

Not suitable for children under 12 years. This product is only suitable for decorative purposes. This product is intended exclusively for indoor use in dry and enclosed spaces. The LED decorative tea light must not be placed inside the pumpkin when it is not in an enclosed space. The product is not suitable for general indoor lighting in the home or for commercial use. This product is intended for use in private households only. Any type of use other than that described above or any modification of the product is prohibited and likely to cause damage or even personal injury. The manufacturer or retailer accepts no liability for loss or damage that occurs as a result of improper or incorrect use.

### • Included in package

1x LED decorative tea light
1x pumpkin scraper
1x large saw
1x small saw
1x pen
1x battery (CR2032)
6x carving templates
1x user instructions

### • Description of parts

<span></span> 1	LED decorative tea light	<span></span> 5	Pumpkin scraper
<span></span> 2	Pen	<span></span> 6	Carving templates
<span></span> 3	Small saw	<span></span> 7	Battery
<span></span> 4	Large saw	<span></span> 8	On/Off switch

### • Technical specifications

Model number:	1183-11
Input:	1 x CR 2032, 3 V <span></span> , 0,08 W
Protection class:	III
Light colour:	warm white

**Battery manufacturer:**
Name: SUZHOU XINIVZHOU ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
Address: SHANJI ROAD 158, XIANGCHENG DISTRICT, SUZHOU CITY, JIANGSU, CHINA.
Trade name: WARRIORS CR2032 3V LITHIUM CELL
www.lvhzoudianzi.com.cn
E-mail: 593221152@qq.com
Contact: Qiankeyun

### • Safety instructions

### • Safety instructions



**RISK OF FATAL INJURY AND ACCIDENTS TO INFANTS AND CHILDREN!** Never leave children unsupervised with the packaging material. There is a danger of suffocation from the packaging material. Children often underestimate the dangers. Always keep children away from the product...

- Caution!** Only for use under adult supervision.

- Caution!** Keep tools out of reach of children after use.

- Cleaning and battery replacement may not be carried out by children.
- Keep the product away from children until you have removed the protective strip from the battery compartment.
- Do not use the product if you notice any defects.
- Protect the product from sharp edges, mechanical stress and hot surfaces.
- Do not immerse the product in water or any other liquids.
- The LEDs can be replaced by specialised personnel.

### • Safety Instructions for (Rechargeable) Batteries

- RISK OF FATAL INJURY!** Keep (rechargeable) batteries out of the reach of children. If swallowed, seek medical advice immediately! **EXPLOSION HAZARD!** Never recharge non-rechargeable batteries. Do not short-circuit or open (rechargeable) batteries. They could overheat, cause a fire or explode.
- Never throw (rechargeable) batteries into fire or water.
- Do not expose (rechargeable) batteries to mechanical stress.
- Do not use different battery types or use new and used batteries together.
- Insert the supplied batteries into the product, taking care to ensure correct polarity.
- Do not short-circuit the terminals!
- Remove empty batteries from the product.
- Caution!** This product contains a coin battery (button cell containing lithium). Coin batteries can cause severe internal chemical burn injuries when swallowed.
- Caution!** Dispose of spent batteries immediately. Keep the batteries out of reach of children! If a battery is swallowed, seek medical advice immediately.

### • Risk of (rechargeable) batteries leaking

- Avoid exposing (rechargeable) batteries to extreme conditions and temperatures, e.g. radiators or direct sunlight.
- Avoid contact with skin, eyes and mucous membranes! In the event of skin contact with battery acid, rinse the affected area immediately with plenty of clean water and seek medical advice immediately!
- WEAR PROTECTIVE GLOVES!** Leaking or damaged (rechargeable) batteries can cause chemical burns if they come into contact with skin. Therefore, wear suitable protective gloves in such cases.
- In the event that a battery leaks, remove it from the product immediately to avoid damage.

### • Setup

**Instructions:** Take the product out of its packaging and remove all packing material.

- Check that all package contents are present.
- Check if the product or individual parts are damaged. If that is the case, do not use the product. Please contact the retailer via the service address indicated on the warranty card.

- Keep the product away from children until you have removed the protective strip from the battery compartment.
- The batteries supplied are already inserted into the product and fitted with an isolator strip. Remove this plastic strip to start using the product.

### • Inserting/replacing the batteries

- RISK OF FATAL INJURY!** Please note that the batteries must only be replaced by adults. Ensure that the battery compartment is firmly closed. Batteries can be lethal when swallowed!
- The battery compartment is located on the bottom of the LED decorative tea light  (see Fig. B).
- Undo the screws to open the battery compartment and remove the discharged battery.
- Now insert a new battery (CR2032).
- Please note!** It is essential to pay attention to the correct polarity.
- Close the battery compartment lid and refasten the screws to seal it.

### • Operation

- CAUTION!** Never leave children unsupervised when using the product! Only for use under adult supervision. LED decorative tea light: The ON/OFF  switch is located on the bottom of the LED decorative tea light  (see Fig. B). Push the switch to the ON position to switch the product on. The flame will now illuminate with a natural flickering effect. Push the switch to the OFF position to switch the product off.

- CAUTION!** Once the LED light or the LED decorative tea light has been placed inside the pumpkin, the pumpkin is no longer suitable for consumption. Pumpkin scraper: The pumpkin scraper  (see Fig. A) is designed for removing the flesh and seeds from inside the pumpkin. Small saw / Large saw: You can use the saws  /  (see Fig. A) for precise carving. Pen: You can use the pen  (see Fig. A) to transfer the carving template patterns onto the pumpkin.

- CAUTION!** Once you have drawn on the pumpkin with the pen, the pumpkin is no longer suitable for consumption. Carving templates: The carving templates  make it easier to design the pumpkin.

### • Cleaning and storage

- Do not immerse the LED decorative tea light in water. Make sure that no water gets into the casing.
- Use only a dry, lint-free cloth for cleaning. If the product is very dirty, dampen the cloth slightly.
- When the product is not in use, store inside the packaging in a dry place.
- You can clean the carving tools  /  /  /  under running water. Do not use any aggressive cleaning agents.

### • Troubleshooting

- = Fault
- = Cause
- = Solution
- The LED decorative tea light  is not switching on.
- = The product is switched off.
- = Turn the product on (see section "Operation")
- = The batteries are discharged.
- = Replace the batteries (see "Replacing the batteries").

### • Disposal

Note the labels on the packaging materials when sorting the waste; they are marked with abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with the following meanings:

1-7: Plastics
20-22: Paper and cardboard
80-98: Composite materials

You can find out how to dispose of the used product by contacting your local district or city council.

The packaging consists of environmentally friendly material, which can be disposed of at your local recycling centres. The Green Dot does not apply to Germany in this case.

In the interest of environmental protection, when the product has reached the end of its useful life, do not dispose of it as general household waste but have it properly recycled. For information on recycling centres and their opening times, please contact your local council.

Faulty or used batteries must be recycled in accordance with Directive 2006/66/EC and its amendments. Return batteries and/or the product to the local recycling facilities provided.

**Risk of environmental damage from incorrect disposal of rechargeable batteries!**

Batteries must not be disposed of as general household waste. They may contain toxic heavy metals\* and are subject to special waste treatment. Batteries and rechargeable batteries that are not permanently fixed inside the product must be removed before disposal of the product and disposed of separately. Please ensure batteries/rechargeable batteries are fully discharged when disposed of! Wherever possible, use rechargeable batteries rather than single-use batteries.

\*) Marked as follows: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb = lead

### • Warranty

Dear customer, This product comes with a 3-year warranty from the date of purchase. In the event that this product is faulty, you have legal rights against the seller of the product. These statutory rights are not restricted by our warranty as set out below.

#### Warranty terms

The warranty period begins with the date of purchase. Please keep the original receipt in a safe place. It is required as proof of purchase. If a material or manufacturing defect occurs within three years of the date of purchase, we will repair or replace the product for free of charge, or refund the purchase price, at our discretion. This warranty service is granted provided that the faulty device and the proof of purchase (receipt) are presented within three years, along with a brief written description of the fault and of when it occurred. If the fault is covered by our warranty, we will return the fixed product or send you a new one. No new warranty period shall begin upon repair or replacement of the product.

#### Warranty period and statutory warranty claims

The warranty period is not renewed after a warranty service has been granted. This rule shall also apply for any replaced or repaired parts. Any damage or faults that already existed when buying the product must be reported immediately upon unpacking the product. A fee is charged for any repairs that are carried out after the end of the warranty period.

#### Warranty scope

The device was carefully manufactured according to the strictest quality guidelines and thoroughly tested before delivery. The warranty covers material and manufacturing defects as well as the battery. This warranty does not apply to product parts that are subject to normal wear and tear and can thus be regarded as wearing parts; nor does it cover damage to fragile parts, such as switches or parts made of glass. This warranty is void if the product has been damaged, improperly used or serviced. To ensure proper use, all instructions included in the manual must be followed carefully. All uses and actions that users are discouraged from or warned of in the manual must be avoided under all circumstances. The product is intended for private household use only, and not for commercial activities. The warranty is void, if the product is treated inappropriately, if force is applied, and in the case of any manipulation that is not carried out by our authorised service branch.

#### Warranty processing

To ensure your request is handled swiftly, please observe the following **Notes:**

- Please have the receipt and the article number (e.g. IAN 123456) ready as proof of purchase for all enquiries.
- Please refer to the type plate on the product, an engraving on the product, the cover of the manual (bottom left) or the sticker on the back or base of the product to find out the product number.
- In the case of any malfunctions or other defects, please call or email the service department indicated below as a first step.
- After your product has been registered as faulty, you can send it to the specified service address, free of charge. Please include the proof of purchase (receipt) and information about the defect and about when it occurred.

### • Service

**GB**
Service Great Britain
Tel. : 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend.de

**MT**
Service Malta
Tel. : 00800 80040044
E-Mail: administration@mynetsend.de

## IAN 458971\_2401

Please have the receipt and the article number (e.g. IAN 123456) ready as proof of purchase for all enquiries.

You can find an up-to-date version of the operating instructions at: www.citygate24.de

You can download this and many other manuals, product videos and installation software at **www.lidl-service.com**. Scanning the QR code on the front page will take you directly to the Lidl Service web page (www.lidl-service.com) where you can access the user instructions by entering the item number (IAN) 123456\_7890.

Verpackung aus FSC- zertifiziertem Mix-Holz

**CE** Mit der CE-Kennzeichnung bestätigt der Hersteller, dass dieses Produkt den geltenden europäischen Richtlinien entspricht.

## Kürbis-Schnittset

### • Einleitung

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vollständig und sorgfältig durch. Diese Anleitung gehört zu diesem Produkt und enthält wichtige Hinweise zur Inbetriebnahme und Handhabung. Beachten Sie immer alle Sicherheitshinweise. Sollten Sie Fragen haben oder unsicher in Bezug auf die Handhabung des Produkts sein, setzen Sie sich bitte mit Ihrem Händler oder der Servicestelle in Verbindung. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung bitte sorgfältig auf und geben Sie sie ggf. an Dritte weiter.

### • Zeichenerklärung

<span></span>	Bedienungsanleitung lesen!
<span></span>	Ausgabedatum der Bedienungsanleitung (Monat/Jahr)
<span></span>	Herstellungsdatum (Monat/Jahr)
<span></span>	Gleichspannung
<span></span>	Lebens- und Unfallgefahr für Kleinkinder und Kinder!
<span></span>	Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise beachten!
<span></span>	Explosionsgefahr!
<span></span>	Schutzhandschuhe tragen!
<span></span>	Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt mit Schutzkleinspannung (SELV / PELV) arbeitet (Schutzklasse III).
<span></span>	Nur für den Innenraum geeignet
<span></span>	Inklusive 1x CR2032 Batterie
<span></span>	Inklusive Batterie
<span></span>	WARNHINWEIS: Enthält eine Knopfzelle. Diese ist beim Verschlucken gesundheitsschädlich – siehe Anweisungen.
<span></span>	Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren
<span></span>	Keine Gewalt anwenden!
<span></span>	Keine verschiedenen Systeme, Marken und Typen gleichzeitig verwenden!
<span></span>	Nicht falsch herum einsetzen, Polarität (+ / -) beachten!
<span></span>	Nicht ins Feuer werfen!
<span></span>	Nicht ins Wasser werfen!
<span></span>	Nicht kurzschließen! Batterien können explodieren oder undicht werden.
<span></span>	Nie neue und gebrauchte Batterien mischen!
<span></span>	Nicht wieder aufladen!
<span></span>	Nicht zerlegen / öffnen!
<span></span>	Entsorgen Sie Verpackung und Produkt umweltgerecht!

Umweltschäden durch falsche Entsorgung der Batterien / Akkus!



Mit der CE-Kennzeichnung bestätigt der Hersteller, dass dieses Produkt den geltenden europäischen Richtlinien entspricht.

### • Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Nur geeignet für Kinder ab 12 Jahren. Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für Dekorationszwecke geeignet. Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den Betrieb im Innenbereich, in trockenen und geschlossenen Räumen geeignet. Das LED-Deko-Teelicht darf nicht im Kürbis platziert werden, wenn dieser sich außerhalb geschlossener Räume befindet. Das Produkt ist nicht für die Raumbelichtung im Haushalt sowie für den kommerziellen Gebrauch geeignet. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Einsatz in privaten Haushalten vorgesehen. Eine andere Verwendung als zuvor beschrieben oder eine Veränderung des Produkts ist nicht zulässig und kann zu Sachschäden oder sogar zu Personenschäden führen. Der Hersteller oder Händler übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch nicht bestimmungsgemäßen oder falschen Gebrauch entstanden sind.

### • Lieferumfang

1x LED-Deko-Teelicht
1x Kürbisschaber
1x Große Säge
1x Kleine Säge
1x Stift
1x Batterie (CR2032)
6x Schnitvorlagen
1x Bedienungsanleitung

### • Teilebeschreibung

<span></span> 1	LED-Deko-Teelicht	<span></span> 5	Kürbisschaber
<span></span> 2	Stift	<span></span> 6	Schnitvorlagen
<span></span> 3	Kleine Säge	<span></span> 7	Batterie
<span></span> 4	Große Säge	<span></span> 8	ON/OFF-Schalter

### • Technische Daten

Modellnummer:	1183-11
Eingang:	1 x CR 2032, 3 V <span></span> , 0,08 W
Schutzklasse:	III
Lichterfarbe:	warmweiß

#### Batteriehersteller:

Name: SUZHOU XINIVZHOU ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
Adresse: SHANJI ROAD 158, XIANGCHENG DISTRICT, SUZHOU CITY, JIANGSU, CHINA.
Marke: WARRIORS CR2032 3V LITHIUM CELL
www.lvhzoudianzi.com.cn
E-Mail: 593221152@qq.com
Kontakt: Qiankeyun

### • Sicherheitshinweise

### • Sicherheitshinweise



**LEBENS- UND UNFALLGEGFAHR FÜR KLEINKINDER UND KINDER!** lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Verpackungsmaterial. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch Verpackungsmaterial. Kinder unterschätzen häufig die Gefahren. Halten Sie Kinder stets vom Produkt fern.

- Achtung!** Nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen benutzen.

- Achtung!** Werkzeuge nach Einsatz außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern lagern.

- Reinigung und Batteriewechsel dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden.
- Halten Sie das Produkt fern von Kindern, solange Sie den Schutzstreifen beim Batteriefach nicht entfernt haben.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie irgendwelche Beschädigungen feststellen.
- Schützen Sie das Produkt vor scharfen Kanten, mechanischen Belastungen und heißen Oberflächen.
- Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
- Die LEDs sind durch Fachpersonal austauschbar.

### • Sicherheitshinweise für Batterien/Akkus

- LEBENSGEFAHR!** Halten Sie Batterien/Akkus außer Reichweite von Kindern. Suchen Sie im Falle eines Verschluckens sofort einen Arzt auf!
- EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR!** Laden Sie nicht aufladbare Batterien niemals wieder auf. Schließen Sie Batterien/Akkus nicht kurz und/oder öffnen Sie diese nicht. Überhitzung, Brandgefahr oder Platzen können die Folge sein.
- Werfen Sie Batterien/Akkus niemals in Feuer oder Wasser.
- Setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus keiner mechanischen Belastung aus.
- Ungleiche Batterietypen oder neue und gebrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht zusammen verwendet werden.
- Legen Sie die beiliegenden Batterien gemäß ihrer Polarität in das Produkt ein.
- Die Anschlussklemmen dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden!
- Entfernen Sie leere Batterien aus dem Produkt.
- Achtung!** Dieses Produkt enthält eine Münzbatterie (Knopfzelle mit Lithium). Eine Münzbatterie kann bei Verschlucken schwerwiegende innere chemische Verätzungen verursachen.
- Achtung!** Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien umgehend. Batterien von Kindern fernhalten! Sofort einen Arzt ausuchen, wenn eine Batterie verschluckt wurde.

### • Risiko des Auslaufens von Batterien/Akkus

- Vermeiden Sie extreme Bedingungen und Temperaturen, die direkt auf Batterien/Akkus einwirken können, z. B. auf Heizkörpern/ direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Schleimhäuten!
- Spülen Sie bei Kontakt mit Batteriesäure die betroffenen Stellen sofort mit reichlich klarem Wasser und suchen Sie umgehend einen Arzt auf!
- SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE TRAGEN!** Ausgelaufene oder beschädigte Batterien/Akkus können bei Berührung mit der Haut Verätzungen verursachen. Tragen Sie deshalb in diesem Fall geeignete Schutzhandschuhe.
- Im Falle eines Auslaufens der Batterien entfernen Sie diese sofort aus dem Produkt, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

### • Inbetriebnahme

**Hinweis:** Nehmen Sie das Produkt aus der Verpackung und entfernen Sie sämtliche Verpackungsmaterialien.

- Prüfen Sie, ob die Lieferung vollständig ist.
- Prüfen Sie, ob das Produkt oder die Einzelteile Schäden aufweisen. Ist dies der Fall, benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht. Wenden Sie sich über die auf der Garantiekarte angegebene Serviceadresse an den Inverkehrbringer.
- Halten Sie das Produkt fern von Kindern, solange Sie den Schutzstreifen beim Batteriefach nicht entfernt haben.
- Die mitgelieferten Batterien sind bereits im Produkt eingesetzt und mit einem Schutzstreifen versehen. Entfernen Sie diesen, um das Produkt in den Betrieb zu nehmen.

### • Batterien einsetzen / wechseln

- LEBENSGEFAHR!** Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass die Batterien nur von einem Erwachsenen gewechselt werden und dass das Batteriefach fest und sachgemäß geschlossen ist. Das Verschlucken einer Batterie kann lebensgefährlich sein!
- Das Batteriefach befindet sich auf der Unterseite des LED-Deko-Teelichtes  (siehe Abb. B).
- Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach, indem Sie die Schraube lösen und entnehmen die entleerte Batterie.
- Legen Sie nun eine neue Batterie (CR2032) ein.
- Hinweis:** Achten Sie dabei auf die richtige Polarität.
- Schließen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel und schrauben das Batteriefach wieder zu.

### • Bedienung

- ACHTUNG!** Verwendung nur in Anwesenheit eines Erwachsenen

LED-Deko-Teelicht: Auf der Unterseite des LED-Deko-Teelichtes  (siehe Abb. B) befindet sich der ON/OFF-Schalter . Schieben Sie den Schalter auf die Position ON, um das Produkt einzuschalten. Nun leuchtet die Flamme mit natürlicher Flackerfunktion. Schieben Sie den Schalter auf Position OFF, um das Produkt wieder auszuschalten.

- Achtung!** Sobald das LED-Licht oder das LED-Deko-Teelicht im Kürbis platziert ist, darf der Kürbis nicht mehr verzehrt werden. Kürbisschaber: Der Kürbisschaber  (siehe Abb. A) dient dazu, das Innere des Kürbiss zu entfernen. Kleine Säge / Große Säge: Mit den Sägen  /  (siehe Abb. A) können Sie Feinarbeiten durchführen. Stift: Mittels Stift  (siehe Abb. A) können Sie die Motive der Schnitvorlagen auf den Kürbis übertragen.

- Achtung!** Sobald Sie mit dem Stift auf dem Kürbis zeichnen, um die Schnitvorlagen zu übertragen oder eigene zu erstellen, darf der Kürbis nicht mehr verzehrt werden.

Schnitvorlagen: Die Schnitvorlagen  erleichtern das Gestalten des eigenen Kürbis.

### • Reinigung und Lagerung

- Tauchen Sie das LED-Deko-Teelicht nicht ins Wasser. Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser in das Gehäuse gelangt.
- Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung nur ein trockenes, fusselfreies Tuch. Bei stärkeren Verschmutzungen feuchten Sie das Tuch leicht an.
- Bewahren Sie das Produkt bei Nichtgebrauch an einem trockenen Ort in der Verpackung auf.
- Die Schnittwerkzeuge  /  /  können Sie unter fließendem Wasser reinigen. Nutzen Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel.

### • Fehlerbehebung

- = Fehler
- = Ursache
- = Lösung
- = Das LED-Deko-Teelicht  schaltet nicht ein.
- = Das Produkt ist ausgeschaltet.
- = Schalten Sie das Produkt ein (siehe „Bedienung“)
- = Die Batterien sind entleert.
- = Wechseln Sie die Batterien (siehe „Batterien wechseln“).

### • Entsorgung

Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzungen (a) und Nummern (b) mit folgender Bedeutung:

1–7: Kunststoffe
20–22: Papier und Pappe
80–98: Verbundstoffe

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichem Material, das bei Ihren örtlichen Recyclingzentren entsorgt werden kann. Der Grüne Punkt gilt in diesem Fall nicht für Deutschland.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient hat, im Interesse des Umweltschutzes nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es einer fachgerechten Entsorgung zu. Über Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungszeiten können Sie sich bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltung informieren.

**Umweltschäden durch falsche Entsorgung der Akkus!** Akkus dürfen nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Sie können giftige Schwermetalle\*) enthalten und unterliegen der Sondermüllbehandlung. Batterien und Akkus, die nicht fest im Gerät verbaut sind, müssen vor der Entsorgung entfernt und separat entsorgt werden. Batterien und Akkus bitte nur in entladendem Zustand abgeben! Werden Sie wenn möglich Akkus anstelle von Einzelbatterien. \*) gekennzeichnet mit: Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei

### • Garantie

</